LM1577/LM2577
SIMPLE SWITCHER® Step-Up Voltage Regulator
General Description
The LM1577/LM2577 are monolithic integrated circuits that
provide all of the power and control functions for step-up
(boost), flyback, and forward converter switching regulators.
The device is available in three different output voltage
versions: 12V, 15V, and adjustable.

R
egulator
Ordering Information
Temperature
Range
Package
Type
Output Voltage NSC
12V 15V ADJ Package Package
Drawing
−40˚C ≤ TA ≤ +125˚C 24-Pin Surface
Mount
LM2577M-12 LM2577M-15 LM2577M-ADJ M24B SO
16-Pin Molded DIP LM2577N-12 LM2577N-15 LM2577N-ADJ N16A N
5-Lead Surface
Mount
LM2577S-12 LM2577S-15 LM2577S-ADJ TS5B TO-263
5-Straight Leads LM2577T-12 LM2577T-15 LM2577T-ADJ T05A TO-220
5-Bent Staggered LM2577T-12 LM2577T-15 LM2577T-ADJ T05D TO-220
Leads Flow LB03 Flow LB03 Flow LB03
−55˚C ≤ TA ≤ +150˚C 4-Pin TO-3 LM1577K-12/883LM1577K-15/883 LM1577K-
ADJ/883
K04A TO-3
Typical Application
01146801
Note: Pin numbers shown are for TO-220 (T) package.
LM
1577/LM
2577
3
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Supply Voltage 45V
Output Switch Voltage 65V
Output Switch Current (Note 2) 6.0A
Power Dissipation Internally Limited
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C to +150˚C
Lead Temperature
(Soldering, 10 sec.) 260˚C
Maximum Junction Temperature 150˚C
Minimum ESD Rating
(C = 100 pF, R = 1.5 kΩ) 2 kV
Operating Ratings
Supply Voltage 3.5V ≤ VIN ≤ 40V
Output Switch Voltage 0V ≤ VSWITCH ≤ 60V
Output Switch Current ISWITCH ≤ 3.0A
Junction Temperature Range
LM1577 −55˚C ≤ TJ ≤ +150˚C
LM2577 −40˚C ≤ TJ ≤ +125˚C
Electrical Characteristics—LM1577-12, LM2577-12
Specifications with standard type face are for TJ = 25˚C, and those in bold type face apply over full Operating Temperature
Range. Unless otherwise specified, VIN = 5V, and ISWITCH = 0.
LM1577-12 LM2577-12 Units
Symbol Parameter Conditions Typical Limit Limit (Limits)

	Typical Applications
	Connection Diagrams
	Ordering Information
	Typical Application
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	Operating Ratings
	Electrical Characteristics-LM1577-12, LM2577-12
	Electrical Characteristics-LM1577-15, LM2577-15
	Electrical Characteristics-LM1577-ADJ, LM2577-ADJ
	Typical Performance Characteristics
	LM1577-12, LM2577-12 Test Circuit
	FIGURE 1. Circuit Used to Specify System Parameters for 12V Versions
	LM1577-15, LM2577-15 Test Circuit
	FIGURE 2. Circuit Used to Specify System Parameters for 15V Versions